DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

N7040

FY ZOLGI

N704031783

11/04031/03		
FACILITY: Joslyn Fuels, Inc. (N7040) Marathon Gas Station #		SRN / ID: N7040
LOCATION: 1260 Joslyn Road, PONTIAC		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: PONTIAC	,	COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 10/14/2015
STAFF: Iranna Konanahalli	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: Minor
SUBJECT: FY 2016 level-2 sched	duled inspection of Joslyn Fuels, Inc. , Marathon Ga	as Station # 123661 ("Joslyn Fuels")
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

N7040 - SAR- 2015 10 14

Joslyn Fuels, Inc. (N7040) Marathon Gas Station # 123661 1260 Joslyn Road Pontiac, Michigan 48340-2061

MACES Marked: Not operating.

Name change: Clark Retail Enterprises, Inc. (N7040) Gas Station #2152 → Atlas Oil (N7040) → Joslyn Fuels, Inc. (N7040) Marathon Gas Station # 123661

PTI to be voided: GPTI No. 330-01 dated November 8, 2001, for BTEX remediation if not owned as portable equipment by a consultant.

On October 14, 2015, I conducted a level-2 **scheduled** inspection of Joslyn Fuels, Inc., Marathon Gas Station # 123661 ("Joslyn Fuels") located at 23426 Industrial Park Court, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48335-2848. The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994, PA 451 and Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) administrative rules.

During the inspection, Mr. Raj Anghan, (Phone / Cell: 734-330-1028; Fax: 248-404-6911; E-mail: rAnghan@Hotmail.com), President and Owner, assisted me.

Atlas Oil acquired the property from Clark Oil. One of them was perhaps responsible for the remediation. Marathon bought Atlas Oil. Mr. Raj Anghan bought from Marathon Oil the gas station and kept the brand name.

Mr. Raj Anghan operates the gas station and the store under Joslyn Fuels, Inc. Joslyn Real Estate, LLC. owns the property such as land, building. Mr. Raj Anghan owns them both.

I walked around the gas station store building, surveyed and determined that there was no soil / groundwater remediation activity. There was no remediation trailer.

Per MDEQ-RD databases, most recent activity was in 2012.

Conclusion

There is no soil / groundwater remediation activity. GPTI No. 330-01 for BTEX remediation must be voided if not owned as portable equipment by a consultant.